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Sec. 3. Laws 1949, Chapter 515, as amended by Laws
1951, Chapter 521, and by Laws 1957, Chapter 696, is re-
pealed.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 624—S. F. No. 615
[Not Coded]

An act relating to education, authorizing the board of
county commissioners to discontinue and reestablish the office
of county superintendent of schools; amending Laws 1957,
Chapter 816, Section 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 816, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Section 1. County superintendent, discontinuance and
reestablishment of office. The county board in any county
having: \12 or less common school districts in operation may
by resolution duly adopted at least six months before the end
of the term of office of the county superintendent of schools,
declare the office terminated as of the end of the term of the
incumbent. If such resolution is adopted, no person shall be
elected or appointed to the office of county superintendent of
schools so long as such resolution remains in effect. The county
board by resolution adopted at least six months before the
date of any general election may rescind its action terminating
the office. If such action is taken a county superintendent of
schools shall be elected at the next general election according
to law; provided, however, that if the county superintendent
in any such county resigns, the county board may by resolu-
tion duly adopted thereupon terminate the office of county
superintendent of schools. Such office shall remain terminated
unless the county board by resolution duly adopted shall rein-
state said position as hereinabove provided.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 625—H. F. No. 1713
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the City of Chisholm, with the con-
sent of the Chisholm housing and redevelopment authority,
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to make and finance improvements in accordance with Minne-
sota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429, and to assess the cost thereof
on benefited real property included in redevelopment projects
of said authority, and providing for the enforcement of such
assessments and the funds from which the same may be paid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Chisholm, housing and redevelopment. The

city of Chisholm is authorized, when requested by resolution
of the Chisholm housing and redevelopment authority, to make
one or more improvements in accordance with the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429, except that no
hearing thereon shall be required, and to finance the same
by the issuance of bonds or warrants, to assess all or part of
the cost thereof upon real property included in one or more
of said authority's redevelopment projects which is benefited
thereby, and to pledge such special assessments to the pay-
ment of such bonds or warrants. For the payment of said
special assessments the authority may use any and all reve-
nues and collections of taxes described in Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 462.545, Subdivisions 4 through 6, unless pre-
viously pledged for the payment of bonds of the authority;
and payment of such assessments may be enforced by the city
in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
435.19. However, in the case of any redevelopment project in
connection with which the authority shall have received a
grant or shall be liable upon an outstanding loan from the
federal government, no such action shall be taken without the
consent in writing of the federal agency authorizing the grant
or loan.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval
by resolution of the city council of the city of Chisholm,
adopted by the vote of a majority of its members.

Approved April 24,1959.

CHAPTER 626—H. F. No. 1630
[Not Coded]

An act relating to primary elections in the Town of
Stuntz.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Sta'te of Minnesota:
Section 1. Town of Stuntz, primary election. The


